This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

1.1

1.2

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

relating to capital investment; amending previous appropriations for capital projects;

NINETY-THIRD SESSION

н. ғ. №. 3631

1.3 1.4 1.5	amending Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, sections 10, subdivisions 3, 8, 15; 14, subdivisions 10, 73, 80, 84, 93, 103; Laws 2023, chapter 72, article 1, section 16, subdivision 14; article 2, section 7, subdivision 5.	
1.6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:	
1.7	Section 1. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 10, subdivision 3, is amended to reach	1:
1.8	Subd. 3. Barnesville; 13th Street 185,00	0
1.9	For a grant to the city of Barnesville to design	
1.10	and reconstruct the reconstruction of 13th	
1.11	Street in the city of Barnesville as a paved	
1.12	road from Trunk Highway 34 to 9th Avenue	
1.13	Southeast.	
1.14	Sec. 2. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 10, subdivision 8, is amended to read:	
1.15	Subd. 8. East Gull Lake; Street and Trail	Δ.
1.16	Reconstruction 353,00	U
1.17	For a grant to the city of East Gull Lake for	
1.18	trail reconstruction and future park	
1.19	development on East Gull Lake Drive Gull	
1.20	Point Road.	

Sec. 2. 1

02/06/24 REVISOR JSK/VJ 24-06635

2.1	Sec. 3. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 10, subdivision 15, is amend	led to read:
2.2	Subd. 15. Plymouth; Chankahda Trail	800,000
2.3	For a grant to the city of Plymouth for	
2.4	property acquisition and, design of, and	
2.5	construction of roadway, utility, drainage,	
2.6	pedestrian facilities, and associated	
2.7	appurtenances, on Chankahda Trail, formerly	
2.8	known as Hennepin County Road 47, from	
2.9	Hennepin County State-Aid Highway 101 to	
2.10	Hennepin County State-Aid Highway 61.	
2.11	Sec. 4. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 14, subdivision 10, is amend	led to read:
2.12 2.13	Subd. 10. Brooklyn Park; Community Activity Center	5,000,000
2.14	For a grant to the city of Brooklyn Park to	
2.15	design, construct, furnish, and equip the	
2.16	renovation of the Brooklyn Park Community	
2.17	Activity Center to convert an existing ice arena	
2.18	into a add multicourt gymnasium space to	
2.19	serve as a regional competition and training	
2.20	facility for basketball, volleyball, and	
2.21	pickleball.	
2.22	Sec. 5. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 14, subdivision 73, is amend	led to read:
2.23 2.24	Subd. 73. Lower Phalen Creek Project Wakan <u>Tipi Center</u>	2,500,000
2.25	For a grant to the Lower Phalen Creek Project	
2.26	city of St. Paul to construct the Wakan Tipi	
2.27	Center in St. Paul, including construction of	
2.28	a reception area, classrooms, permanent and	
2.29	temporary exhibit space, community gathering	
2.30	area, and gallery space. This appropriation is	
2.31	in addition to the appropriation in Laws 2020,	
2.32	Fifth Special Session chapter 3, article 1,	

Sec. 5. 2

3.1	section 17, subdivision 11, for the same	
3.2	purpose.	
3.3	Sec. 6. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 14, subdivision 80, is am	ended to read:
3.4	Subd. 80. Minneapolis; Norway House	5,000,000
3.5	For a grant to Norway House the city of	
3.6	Minneapolis to acquire land and predesign,	
3.7	design, construct, furnish, and equip a	
3.8	conference and event center at 913 East	
3.9	Franklin Avenue and adjacent property in	
3.10	Minneapolis to celebrate the culture of	
3.11	Norway and American Norwegians. This	
3.12	appropriation may be used to reimburse	
3.13	Norway House for project costs already paid	
3.14	by Norway House for this project after January	
3.15	1, 2018.	
3.16	Sec. 7. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 14, subdivision 84, is am	ended to read:
3.17	Subd. 84. Phyllis Wheatley Community Center	550,000
3.18	For a grant to the Phyllis Wheatley	
3.19	Community Center to design the construction	
3.20	and rehabilitation of infrastructure at Camp	
3.21	Katherine Katharine Parsons in Carver	
3.22	County.	
3.23	Sec. 8. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 14, subdivision 93, is am	ended to read:
3.24	Subd. 93. Somali Museum	3,900,000
3.25	For a grant to the Somali Museum to acquire	
3.26	property for and to predesign and design a	
3.27	facility in the city of Minneapolis to be used	
3.28	for a museum of Somali relics and artifacts,	

REVISOR

JSK/VJ

24-06635

02/06/24

Sec. 8. 3

Somali cultural history, and education.

3.29

02/06/24	REVISOR	JSK/VJ	24-06635

Sec. 9. Laws 2023, chapter 71, article 1, section 14, subdivision 103, is amended to read: 4.1 Subd. 103. Walker | West Music Academy 4,100,000 4.2 For a grant to Walker | West Music Academy 4.3 to acquire property, predesign, and design, 4.4 and construct a building in the city of St. Paul 4.5 to support youth music education. 4.6 Sec. 10. Laws 2023, chapter 72, article 1, section 16, subdivision 14, is amended to read: 4.7 Subd. 14. Plymouth; Chankahda Trail 6,200,000 4.8 From the bond proceeds account in the state 4.9 transportation fund, as provided in Minnesota 4.10 Statutes, section 174.50, for a grant to the city 4.11 of Plymouth for property acquisition and, 4.12 design of, and construction of roadway, utility, 4.13 drainage, pedestrian facilities, and associated 4.14 appurtenances, on Chankahda Trail, formerly 4.15 known as Hennepin County Road 47, from 4.16 Hennepin County State-Aid Highway 101 to 4.17 Hennepin County State-Aid Highway 61. 4.18 4.19 Sec. 11. Laws 2023, chapter 72, article 2, section 7, subdivision 5, is amended to read: 6,240,000 Subd. 5. Carver County; CSAH 18 4.20 For one or more grants to the cities of Victoria, 4.21 Chaska, or Chanhassen or Carver County, or 4.22 any combination of these entities, for property 4.23 or permanent easement acquisition, predesign, 4.24 and design of, and construction of 4.25 improvements to Carver County State-Aid 4.26 Highway 18, known as West 82nd Street, from 4.27 Bavaria Road to marked Trunk Highway 41. 4.28 This project includes cross streets, off-street 4.29 trails, a bridge over a ravine and trail, and 4.30 utility relocations, installations, and 4.31 connections. 4.32

Sec. 11. 4

02/06/24 REVISOR JSK/VJ 24-06635

- 5.1 Sec. 12. **EFFECTIVE DATE.**
- 5.2 This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 12. 5